Benefit Obligation Balance, end of year 5,175,200   10,428,400 15,603,600     15,770,700  

Unamortized actuarial loss (2,796,500) (3,755,700)

Benefit Liability Balance, end of year $   12,807,100 $   12,015,000 

Components of net benefit expense 2024 2023

Service cost $   1,389,000   $  1,322,900

Interest cost 448,100   445,900

Amortization of net actuarial loss 697,400   630,300

Other 28,300 -

Net benefit expense $    2,562,800   $    2,399,100

The actuarial assumptions adopted in preparing the College’s accrued benefit liability are as follows:
2024 2023

   Interest (discount) rate 4.443% 2.780%
   Wages and salary escalation rate range 2 – 5.6% 2 – 4%
   Expected average remaining service life of employees 9 years 9 years

Okanagan College Statement of Financial Position - Page 25

OKANAGAN COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

16. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

The following table shows the changes in accumulated surplus:

Operating
surplus

Unfunded
employee

future benefit
obligations

Investment in
tangible

capital assets
Remeasurement
gains and losses 2024 Total

2023 Total
Restated

Accumulated surplus, as previously
stated

$6,530,106 $ (12,015,000) $ 24,544,465 $ 1,560,456 $ 20,620,027 $ 25,400,574

Prior period adjustment (note 3) - - - - - (3,200,018)

Restated accumulated surplus,
beginning of year

6,530,106    (12,015,000) 24,544,465 1,560,456 20,620,027 22,200,556

Annual surplus (deficit)  4,137,255     (792,100) (2,476,665) - 868,490 (951,472)

Net remeasurement gains (losses)
for the year -   -   -   461,745 461,745 (629,057)    

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (15,889,720) - 15,889,720 -    -   - 

Repayment of long term debt (192,885) - 192,885 -    -   - 

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ (5,415,244)   $ (12,807,100) $38,150,405   $ 2,022,201   $ 21,950,262  $ 20,620,027

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Other agency operations:

The College is related through common ownership to all Province of British Columbia ministries, agencies,
school districts, health authorities, colleges, universities, and crown corporations. Transactions with these
entities, unless disclosed separately, are considered to be in the normal course of operations and are
recorded at the exchange amount.

(b) Okanagan College Foundation:

The Okanagan College Foundation (the "Foundation") is a separate society formed by the community to
facilitate investment in post-secondary education in the region.  Their purpose as it relates to Okanagan